

REGION 8 DENVER, CO 80202

January 3, 2024

Ref: 8ENF-W-SD

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Country Side Court, LLC c/o Mr. Glenn F. McKenna, Registered Agent PO Box 2974 Mills, WY 82644

Re: Closure of Country Side Court, LLC Administrative Order (March 22, 2022), Docket No. SDWA-08-2022-0012, Countryside Court Public Water System, PWS ID #WY5600756

Dear Mr. McKenna:

The purpose of this letter is to notify Country Side Court, LLC, that the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency has decided to close the Administrative Order (Order) issued March 22, 2022 ,and the associated Administrative Order Violation Letter dated August 16, 2023, concerning the Country Side Court Public Water System (System). Paragraphs 7, 8, and 9 of the Order described violations regarding 2020 and 2021 Lead Consumer Notices (LCNs) and certification forms; 2016 and 2017 Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) certification forms; and correction of a significant deficiency identified in the 2017 sanitary survey report. The EPA has conducted a comprehensive review of the System's administrative record, which includes compliance information submitted by Country Side Court, LLC, in a November 5, 2023, email. Following this review, the EPA has decided not to pursue any further enforcement action based on the violations described in the Order. The Order is hereby closed.

Please be aware that you are still required to comply with the National Primary Drinking Water Regulations (drinking water regulations), 40 C.F.R. Part 141. If you need technical assistance in the future, you may contact the Wyoming Association of Rural Water Systems (WARWS) or Midwest Assistance Program (MAP). They may be able to send a circuit rider to your System to aid you in complying with the drinking water regulations. If you are interested in their assistance, please reach out to:

- WARWS Executive Director, Mark Pepper, at 307-259-6903 or by email at <u>markp@warws.com</u>. More information may be found at <u>https://www.warws.com/.</u>
- MAP Wyoming State Field Manager, Tyrel Owens, at 307-941-0990 or by email at



towens@map-inc.org. Addition details about MAP may be found at https://www.map-inc.org/.

Finally, in a November 5, 2023 email correspondence, Country Side Court, LLC, indicated a preference to submit correspondence by mail. All mailed correspondence submitted by the System concerning compliance with the drinking water regulations should be directed to the mailing address below. Inclusion of the mail code is important to ensure the correspondence reaches the EPA Region 8 Water Division's Safe Drinking Water Branch, which administers the drinking water program in Wyoming.

> US-EPA Region 8 Mail Code: 8WD-SD 1595 Wynkoop St. Denver, CO 80202-1129

Thank you for your efforts to resolve these issues. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 303-312-6669 or <u>brown.christopher.t@epa.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

Chris Brown, Case Manager Safe Drinking Water Act Enforcement Section Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Division

CC: WY DEQ/DOH (via email)
Natrona County Commissioners (d.north@natronacounty-wy.gov)
EPA Regional Hearing Clerk (r8_hearing_clerk@epa.gov)
Dale Lee, WY DEQ District Engineer (dale.lee@wyo.gov)
Mark Pepper, WARWS (markp@warws.com)
Tyrel Owens, MAP (towens@map-inc.org)